

# LEGAL NOTICES

Call (800) 788-7840

LOS ANGELES DAILY JOURNAL • WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 25, 2026 • PAGE 12

Fax (800) 464-2839

ORDER NO 26-7414

A temporary Order of the Board of Harbor Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles amending Port of Los Angeles Tariff No. 4.

THE BOARD OF HARBOR COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DOES HEREBY ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Port of Los Angeles Tariff No. 4, adopted July 12, 1989, by Order No. 5837, and Ordinance No. 165,789, adopted April 10, 1990, as amended, is further amended as set forth in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. The Director of Environmental Management has determined that the proposed action is exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Section 15273 of the State CEQA Guidelines.

Section 3. The Board Secretary shall certify to the adoption of this Order by the Board of Harbor Commissioners and shall cause the same to be published once in a daily newspaper printed and published in the City of Los Angeles as well as posted electronically on the Port of Los Angeles website, to take effect prior to adoption by Ordinance for a period not to exceed 90 days pursuant to Charter Section 653(b), commencing effective March 1, 2026.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT the foregoing Order was adopted by the Board of Harbor Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles at its meeting held on Jan 21, 2026

*Amber M. Klesges*  
AMBER M. KLESGES  
Board Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

*Hydee Feldstein Soto*  
2026  
HYDEE FELDSTEIN SOTO, City Attorney  
STEVEN Y. OTERA, General Counsel

By *Justin Houterman*  
JUSTIN HOUTERMAN, Deputy City Attorney

JH  
Attachment - Exhibit A

Transmittal 3

EXHIBIT A

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4	Sixth Revised Page ..... 44 Cancels Fifth Revised Page ..... 44	Item No.
SECTION FOUR - Continued DOCKAGE - Continued		
PAYMENTS MADE WHEN DUE		
Except as provided in Item 420, all charges for dockage are due and payable when incurred and must be paid, whether approved by the Master or not, before any vessel leaves the berth, unless forced to do so by stress of weather or fire, or unless such vessel is on the Credit List. (See Item No. 260, Credit List.)		440
Errors, if any, will be rectified.		

PENALTY FOR FAILURE TO PAY WHEN DUE		[A] 450
Refusal or failure to pay dockage in accordance with Item 420 or Item 440, or otherwise upon presentation of bill therefore, shall subject the vessel to be placed on the Delinquent List and to the penalties provided by law and this Tariff. No vessel which has been placed on the Delinquent List shall be permitted to use any municipal berth without first paying double the dockage incurred and not paid, and \$13.31 in addition thereto. (See Item No. 260, Credit List.)		

TRANSFER FROM ONE MUNICIPAL BERTH TO ANOTHER		460
Dockage shall be assessed against a vessel shifting directly from one municipal berth to another municipal berth based upon the total time at such berths considered together.		

Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:
----------------	-----------	---------	------------

Transmittal 1

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4	Eighth Revised Page ..... 45 Cancels Seventh Revised Page ..... 45	Item No.
SECTION FOUR - Continued DOCKAGE - Continued		
FULL DOCKAGE		
Dockage charges shall be assessed against all vessels at the full dockage rates provided in this Item, except as otherwise provided in this Tariff. (See Note.)		
Full dockage rates shall be as follows:		

OVERALL LENGTH OF VESSEL IN METERS	CHARGE PER 24-HOUR DAY OR FRACTION THEREOF	
Over	But Not Over	
0	30	896
30	45	141
45	60	195
60	75	272
75	90	404
90	105	633
105	120	908
120	135	1229
135	150	1597
150	165	2011
165	180	2471
180	195	2978
195	210	3531
210	225	4130
225	240	4773
240	255	5463
255	270	6204
270	285	6986
285	300	7818
300	315	8694
315	330	9617
330	345	10584
345	360	11600
360	375	12659
375	390	13769
390	Over	15769
	Plus \$	38

NOTE: Vessels leaving and returning to Los Angeles Harbor on regular daily schedules shall not be assessed more than one day's full dockage in any 24-hour period.

Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:
----------------	-----------	---------	------------

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4	Eleventh Revised Page ..... 51 Cancels Tenth Revised Page ..... 51	Item No.
SECTION FIVE - Continued WHARFAGE - Continued		
WHARFAGE RATES		550-
Rates apply on all trades (See Item 100 [o], [p], and [q]; except Hawaii or as noted in individual items.)		

Merchandise NOS (See Item 030)	754	[A] 001
*Note: Any change in the Merchandise NOS rate shall be off-set by any Scheduled Increase in Compensation of a container terminal tenant's permit with the Harbor Department. This offset shall only be applicable to the container terminal tenant's compensation year in which the Merchandise NOS rate is changed.		

Merchandise carried in cargo containers originating at United States Pacific Coast ports or British Columbia ports transported by a coastwise feeder service for transshipment, as defined in Item 515, to vessels for continuous movement in foreign or offshore trades, per container		[A] 003
---	--	------------

Overall Length in Meters	Charge	
Over	But Not Over	
0	9	\$73.25
9	Over	\$131.84

Note: Does not apply to cargo originating in foreign countries other than British Columbia and other than United States or Canadian Foreign Trade Zones.

Merchandise carried in cargo containers destined to United States Pacific Coast ports or British Columbia ports as a continuous movement in foreign or offshore trades and transhipped, as defined in Item 515, for transport by a coastwise feeder service, per container.		[A] 004
---	--	------------

Overall Length in Meters	Charge	
Over	But Not Over	
0	9	\$73.25
9	Over	\$131.84

Merchandise carried in cargo containers transported in coastwise trade as defined in Item 100[o], per container.

Overall Length in Meters	Charge	
Over	But Not Over	
0	9	\$73.25
9	Over	\$131.84

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:
----------------	-----------	---------	------------

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4	Twelfth Revised Page ..... 51-A Cancels Ninth Revised Page ..... 51-A	Item No.
SECTION FIVE - Continued WHARFAGE - Continued		
WHARFAGE RATES - Continued		550-
Rates apply on all trades (See Item 100 [o], [p], and [q]; except Hawaii or as noted in individual items.)		

Bananas	Per KT 585	[A] 020
Beverages, alcoholic, NOS, in bottles	754	[A] 023
Buildings, modules, including mobile	Per M-3 528	[A] 024
Cans, aluminum, empty, set up	Per M-3 477	[A] 026

Merchandise, NOS, carried in cargo containers or trailers, manifested and assessed freight charges by the vessel on a per container or per trailer basis will be assessed wharfage on the basis of weight or measurement, whichever will yield the greater revenue, at rates applicable in Item 550-001. If measurement of the cargo is not available, the charge will be based on the overall length of the container as follows (Subject to Note):		[A] 030
--	--	------------

Overall Length in Meters	Charge	
Over	But Not Over	
0	7	\$233.35
7	9	\$286.62
9	13	\$469.23
13	Over	\$693.67

Note: Over flow cargo in multiple containers shall be excluded from charges based on the overall length of the containers.

Cargo vans or containers, empty as described in Item 100(t), paragraphs 3 and 4.		
OVERALL LENGTH IN METERS	Per Van Or Container	[A]
Over	But Not Over	
0	7	\$11.26
7	9	\$13.56
9	13	\$22.63
13	over	\$29.14

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:
----------------	-----------	---------	------------

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4	Fifteenth Revised Page ..... 52 Cancels Fourteenth Revised Page ..... 52	Item No.
SECTION FIVE - Continued WHARFAGE - Continued		
WHARFAGE RATES - Continued		550-
Rates apply on all trades (See Item 100 [o], [p], and [q]; except Hawaii or as noted in individual items.)		

* Transferred Merchandise (Subject to Notes 1 through 5)		
Note 1: Subject to provisions of Tariff No. 4, Item 520.		
Note 2: Wharfage assessed under this item may be reported as wharfage charges at \$82.13 per container, at the discretion of terminal operator.		
Note 3: Terminal operator must provide a written request to use this item and the Executive Director may grant written approval.		
Note 4: The Executive Director may revoke permission for the terminal operator to handle transferred merchandise on 72 hours' written notice to the terminal operator.		
Note 5: Container movements from the Port of Long Beach are restricted to alliance partners' merchandise only, covering a volume not to exceed 500 containers per week, per terminal.		

The factors the Executive Director may consider in deciding whether to grant a flat fee under Item 520, Exception 2, include, but are not limited to:		
(1) Whether the transferred merchandise has been generated from a carrier which is an alliance member of the terminal operator's customers;		
(2) Whether and how the handling of the transferred merchandise in the Port of Los Angeles will impact other terminals in the Port;		
(3) Whether allowing such handling will assist rail carriers in minimizing traffic along intermodal routes;		
(4) Whether the terminal operator making the request is current in all its obligations to the Port; and		
(5) Such other factors as may be presented to the Executive Director based on the unique facts of each case. The Executive Director may further restrict the hours of operation noted above upon first providing the terminal operator with 24 hours' written notice.		

Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:
----------------	-----------	---------	------------

Transmittal 3

EXHIBIT A

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4	Fifth Revised Page ..... 52-A Cancels Fourth Revised Page ..... 52-A	Item No.
SECTION FIVE - Continued WHARFAGE - Continued		
WHARFAGE RATES - Continued		550-
Rates apply on all trades (See Item 100 [o], [p], and [q]; except Hawaii or as noted in individual items.)		

(Transferred from Fifth Revised Page 52)		
Coffee, green in bags	Per KT 754	[A] 035
Food Products, canned or bottled, including Beer and other Malt Liquors	Per KT 872	[A] 037
Fresh fruit and fresh vegetables, N.O.S.	Per KT 754	[A] 045
Metals, loose, in bundles, coils or packages, viz.: (See Note)	Per KT 754	[A] 047

Angles, bars, beams, channels, pipe and plate

Note: Wharfage assessed under this item is subject to a minimum charge of \$150.47 per bill of lading.

Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:
----------------	-----------	---------	------------

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4	Eleventh Revised Page ..... 53 Cancels Tenth Revised Page ..... 53	Item No.
SECTION FIVE - Continued WHARFAGE - Continued		
WHARFAGE RATES - Continued		550-
Rates apply on all trades (See Item 100 [o], [p], and [q]; except Hawaii or as noted in individual items.)		

Metals, loose, in bundles, coils or packages, viz.: Billets, ingots, piling, rails, rod, sheet, slabs, iron or steel tubing, non-insulated wire, non-insulated cable and wire rope	Per KT 754	[A] 048
Slabs, steel: Minimum Annual Volume 500,000 Metric Tons (Subject to Notes 1 and 2)	Per KT 674	[A] 049

Note 1: Applicable after submission and approval of written application for volume rate by the Executive Director.		
Note 2: Applicant must be a terminal operator with an agreement with the City of Los Angeles.		

Liquids, including petro-chemical and aqua-ammonia, but excluding petroleum, other petroleum products and water, in bulk, from or to vessels through private line	Per KT 212	[A] 050
Livestock, or other animals	Per Head 716	[A] 055
Lumber and lumber products, viz.: (See Note) Lumber, logs and timber Foreign, intercoastal and offshore	Per 1,000 El. B.M. 1289	[A] 060
Coastwise	558	

Note: If freighted by vessel on other than a B.M. basis or the equivalent of B.M. stated in cubic meters, the Merchandise, N.O.S. rate shall apply.

Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:
----------------	-----------	---------	------------

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4	Eleventh Revised Page ..... 53 Cancels Tenth Revised Page ..... 53	Item No.
SECTION FIVE - Continued WHARFAGE - Continued		
WHARFAGE RATES - Continued		550-
Rates apply on all trades (See Item 100 [o], [p], and [q]; except Hawaii or as noted in individual items.)		

Commercial or freight vehicles, including chassis, freight trailers, freight semi-trailers, agricultural equipment, earth-moving equipment, and road-making equipment	Per KT 733	[A] 070
Newsprint	Per KT 2014	[A] 072

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:
----------------	-----------	---------	------------

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4	Eighth Revised Page ..... 53-A Cancels Seventh Revised Page ..... 53-A	Item No.
SECTION FIVE - Continued WHARFAGE - Continued		
WHARFAGE RATES - Continued		550-
Rates apply on all trades (See Item 100 [o], [p], and [q]; except Hawaii or as noted in individual items.)		

Farm and garden tractors	754	[A] 076
United States Mail	Per KT 1356	[A] 090
Yachts, sailing boats and pleasure craft	Per M-3 491	[A] 092

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:
----------------	-----------	---------	------------

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4	Twelfth Revised Page ..... 54 Cancels Eleventh Revised Page ..... 54	Item No.
SECTION FIVE - Continued WHARFAGE - Continued		
WHARFAGE RATES - Continued		550-
Rates apply on all trades (See Item 100 [o], [p], and [q]; except Hawaii or as noted in individual items.)		

Vehicles, motor, self-propelling, setup on own wheels, viz.: Automobiles, passenger, seating capacity not exceeding 10 passengers per vehicle, including pick-up trucks or pick-up truck chassis	Per Vehicle 3196	[A] 095
Automobiles, passenger, seating capacity not exceeding 10 passengers per vehicle, including pick-up trucks or pick-up truck chassis, originating at or destined to points in O.C.P. Territory as described in Item 100(w)	Per Vehicle 2663	[A] 096

The term "Battery Electric Vehicle (EV)" when used in item 097 and 098 below, is a vehicle which uses one or more electric motors for propulsion and is "fueled" by a battery charger that transfers electricity by electric utilities into the vehicle battery to "recharge" it. EV has zero tailpipe emissions.

Battery Electric Vehicle (EV), self-propelling, setup on own wheels, viz.: Automobiles, passenger, seating capacity not exceeding 10 passengers per vehicle, including pick-up trucks	Per Vehicle 2716	[A] 097
Automobiles, passenger, seating capacity not exceeding 10 passengers per vehicle, including pick-up trucks, originating at or destined to points in O.C.P. Territory as described in Item 100(w)	Per Vehicle 2263	[A] 098

TO APPLY FOR ITEMS 097 AND 098, SHIPMENTS MUST COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

A) Bills of Lading provided to the Port shall be clause as follows: "The vehicles included on this Bill of Lading are Battery Electric Vehicles (EV)"

Vessel's stores and supplies (other than as provided in Item 525)

Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:
----------------	-----------	---------	------------

Merchandise AS LISTED		
Automobile, bus and truck parts, N.O.S.	W/M 754	[A] 306
Bicycle, Parts and Accessories		[A] 320
Clothing and Footwear, New, N.O.S.		[A] 322
Chemicals, N.O.S.		[A] 325
Food or Food Preparations, N.O.S.		[A] 331

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:
----------------	-----------	---------	------------

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4	Ninth Revised Page ..... 55 Cancels Eighth Revised Page ..... 55	Item No.
SECTION FIVE - Continued WHARFAGE - Continued		
WHARFAGE RATES - Continued		550-
Rates apply on all trades (See Item 100 [o], [p], and [q]; except Hawaii or as noted in individual items.)		

Merchandise AS LISTED		
Furniture and Household Goods, including Household Appliances	W/M 754	[A] 340
Machinery, N.O.S.		[A] 343
Luggage		[A] 344
Motorcycles, Parts, and Accessories		[A] 345
Refrigerators		[A] 350
Sporting Goods and Toys, N.O.S.		[A] 353
Tires and Tubes		[A] 355
Wood Products, N.O.S.		[A] 375
Electrical and Electronic Equipment, Accessories, and Parts		[A] 380

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:
----------------	-----------	---------	------------

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4	Tenth Revised Page ..... 56 Cancels Ninth Revised Page ..... 56	Item No.
SECTION FIVE - Continued WHARFAGE - Continued		
WHARFAGE RATES - Continued		550-
Rates apply on all trades (See Item 100 [o], [p], and [q]; except Hawaii or as noted in individual items.)		

Merchandise (OTHER THAN BULK) AS LISTED		
Animal Feed	Per KT 754	[A] 501
Batteries, Scrap		[A] 505
Borax, borates, boric acid		[A] 510
Cereal grains, dried beans and dried peas, in bags weighing not less than 22 kg		[A] 515
Cotton, cotton linters, in bales		[A] 520
Diatomaceous earth		[A] 525
Empty Pallets or damage, returning		[A] 530
Hides or skins		[A] 535
Fresh or fresh frozen meat and poultry		[A] 540

Fresh or frozen meat, non-containerized, from Australia and New Zealand

Fresh or fresh frozen fish and shellfish

Scrap metals, in containers

Waste Paper

Note: Wharfage assessed under these items is subject to a minimum charge per container or trailer of \$130.63 for containers or trailers not exceeding 7.5 meters in length and \$169.93 for containers or trailers exceeding 7.5 meters in length

Stone, cast or natural: viz: Granite or Marble	Per KT 754	[A] 570
Tile, viz: Clay, Concrete, Earthenware, Quarries, or Terrazzo	Per KT 754	[A] 580

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:
----------------	-----------	---------	------------

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4	Ninth Revised Page ..... 56-A Cancels Eighth Revised Page ..... 56-A	Item No.
SECTION FIVE - Continued WHARFAGE - Continued		
WHARFAGE RATES - Continued		550-
Rates apply on all trades (See Item 100 [o], [p], and [q]; except Hawaii or as noted in individual items.)		

PETROLEUM AND PETROCHEMICAL PRODUCTS OTHER THAN PETROCHEMICALS AND AQUA-AMMONIA		
Oil, crude, in bulk	Per Barrel of 159 Liters \$0.115	600 [A]
Bunkers, loaded to vessel	\$0.115	605 [A]
Refined petroleum products, including non-petroleum Based motorgrade fuel additives, in bulk	\$0.126	610 [A]
Fuel oils, N.O.S.	\$0.126	615 [A]
Gasoline	\$0.126	620 [A]
Jet fuel	\$0.126	625 [A]

Item 650-Liquid Petroleum Gas, in Bulk Canceled Effective January 1, 2022

Per Cubic Meter \$0.64 650 [D]

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:
----------------	-----------	---------	------------

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4	Eighth Revised Page ..... 57 Cancels Seventh Revised Page ..... 57	Item No.
SECTION FIVE - Continued WHARFAGE - Continued		
WHARFAGE RATES - Continued		550-
Rates apply on all trades (See Item 100 [o], [p], and [q]; except Hawaii or as noted in individual items.)		

Merchandise, NOS	Per KT 277	[A] 710
Merchandise, N.O.S.		

The following are excluded from application of these special rates, unless otherwise provided:			
a. Automobiles			
b. Motor trucks (other than dump trucks)			
c. Tractors			
d. Explosives			
e. Dangerous or hazardous cargo, restricted to on-deck stowage			
f. Refrigerator or cool room cargo			
g. Household goods and personal effects			
h. All cargo taking rates lower than Project Rates.			
See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.			
Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4		Ninth Revised Page ..... 115 Cancels	Item No.
SECTION SEVEN - Continued FREE TIME, WHARF DEMURRAGE, AND WHARF STORAGE - Continued		Eight Revised Page ..... 115	
RATES FOR WHARF DEMURRAGE AFTER EXPIRATION OF FREE TIME:			
Wharf demurrage shall be assessed against all merchandise remaining on the wharf or wharf premises after the expiration of the free time allowed (See Item 720) at wharf demurrage rates named in this Item (subject to Notes 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5).			
Note 1. See Item 790 for wharf storage rates.			
Note 2. When requested in writing by the steamship company and when verification can be made from steamship company's records, the Executive Director may waive wharf demurrage against small portions of shipments of merchandise requiring reexporting, against small portions of shipments of merchandise discharged from a vessel which have not been located at the time of delivery of the major portion of such merchandise, against merchandise discharged from a vessel which is deadweight without billing and which may not be delivered by a steamship company until ownership thereof is established, and against portions of shipments of merchandise in bond held by Customs for the appraiser's store.			
Note 3. Rates provided in this Rule will not apply on merchandise, in bulk, handled mechanically through the bulk loading or unloading facilities at Berths 48 through 53.			
Note 4. The minimum wharf demurrage charge shall be \$25.64 per lot excepting automobiles and pick-up trucks.			
Note 5. In those cases in which merchandise remains on wharf demurrage for extended periods of time, accrual reports shall be made by the terminal operator and invoices shall be issued by the Harbor Department for the amount of demurrage charges accrued on a particular lot of cargo for an initial 45-day period and each subsequent 30-day period. Neglect or refusal to deliver the accrual reports to the Executive Director within 15 days following the completion of the initial 45-day period and subsequent 30-day periods of demurrage will result in the assessment of a penalty charge of two percent (2%) of total demurrage charges incurred.			
See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.			
Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4		Tenth Revised Page ..... 116 Cancels	Item No.
SECTION SEVEN - Continued FREE TIME, WHARF DEMURRAGE, AND WHARF STORAGE - Continued		Ninth Revised Page ..... 116	
RATES FOR WHARF DEMURRAGE AFTER EXPIRATION OF FREE TIME - Continued			
RATES			
In cents per day or fraction thereof, Saturdays, Sunday and holidays included, per KT or cubic meter or fraction thereof or other unit, on the same basis as wharfage is assessed, except as noted.			
Commodity	Charge Per Day for First 5 Days	Charge Per Day for Days 6 - 10	Charge Per Day for Days 11 -
Merchandise, N.O.S., not carried in cargo containers or trailers. Note: If measurement of the cargo is required but not available, the measurement shall be constructed on the basis of one (1) cubic meter for each 125 kilograms of cargo.	86	174	349
Merchandise, N.O.S., carried in cargo containers or trailers. Note: If measurement of the cargo is required but not available, the charge per day will be based on the overall length of the container or trailer as follows:	86	174	349

OVERALL LENGTH IN METERS			
Over	But Not Over		
0	7	2636	5267
7	9	3222	6444
9	13	5277	10547
13	over	6885	13769
See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.			
Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4		Ninth Revised Page ..... 117 Cancels	Item No.
SECTION SEVEN - Continued FREE TIME, WHARF DEMURRAGE, AND WHARF STORAGE - Continued		Eight Revised Page ..... 117	
WHARFAGE DEMURRAGE - Continued			
Commodity	Charge Per Day for First 5 Days	Charge Per Day for Days 6 - 10	Charge Per Day for Days 11 -
Vehicles, motor, self-propelling, set up on own wheels, viz.: Automobiles, passenger, seating capacity not exceeding 10 passengers per vehicle, including pick-up trucks or pick-up truck chassis.	257	511	1024
Shipped outbound by water carrier in domestic trade or shipped by manufacturers for distribution to automobile dealers, per vehicle.	857	1714	3428
Privately owned vehicles or used cars shipped inbound to the Port of Los Angeles, per vehicle.	257	511	1024
Commercial or freight vehicles, including chassis, freight trailers or freight semi-trailers, per KT.	257	511	1024
Agricultural, earth-moving equipment, or road-making equipment, N.O.S., per KT.	257	511	1024
See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.			
Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4		Ninth Revised Page ..... 118 Cancels	Item No.
SECTION SEVEN - Continued FREE TIME, WHARF DEMURRAGE, AND WHARF STORAGE - Continued		Eight Revised Page ..... 118	
[C] WHARF STORAGE			
Merchandise may be stored on wharves and wharf premises for limited periods of time after prior arrangements have been made by the shipper or consignee thereof, if:			
(a) Space is available; and			
(b) The prompt loading or discharging of vessels will in no manner be interfered with; and			
(c) Approved by the Terminal Operator and the Executive Director.			
Wharf storage shall be assessed against all merchandise permitted to be stored on wharves at wharf storage rates named in this Item (subject to Notes 1, 2, and 3).			
Note 1. Subject to the provisions of paragraph (2), Item 710.			
Note 2. Rates provided in this Item will not apply on merchandise, in bulk, handled mechanically through the bulk loading or unloading facilities at Berths 48 through 53.			
Note 3. Merchandise permitted to be stored on wharves will be assessed a minimum charge of five (5) days storage at rates named in this Item, but not less than \$25.64 per lot.			
See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.			
Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4		Ninth Revised Page ..... 119 Cancels	Item No.
SECTION SEVEN - Continued FREE TIME, WHARF DEMURRAGE, AND WHARF STORAGE - Continued		Eight Revised Page ..... 119	
WHARF STORAGE - Continued			
RATES			
In cents per day, or fraction thereof, Saturdays, Sundays and holidays included, per KT or cubic meter or fraction thereof, whichever shall yield the greater revenue, except as noted in individual items.			
Merchandise, N.O.S., not stored in cargo containers or trailers.			
Note: If measurement of the cargo is not available, the measurement shall be constructed on the basis of one (1) cubic meter for each 125 kilograms of cargo.			
Stored on covered areas	85		
Stored on uncovered areas, when requested by shipper or consignee thereof	43		
Merchandise, N.O.S., stored in cargo containers or trailers	43		
Note: If the measurement of the cargo is not available, the charge per day will be based on the overall length of the container or trailer as follows:			

OVERALL LENGTH IN METERS			
Over	But Not Over		
0	7	1333	
7	9	1626	
9	13	2666	
13	over	3442	
Cotton, cotton linters, compressed in bales, per KT or fraction thereof ..... 36			
See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.			
Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4		Seventh Revised Page ..... 120 Cancels	Item No.
SECTION SEVEN - Continued FREE TIME, WHARF DEMURRAGE, AND WHARF STORAGE - Continued		Seventh Revised Page ..... 120	
WHARF STORAGE - Continued			
RATES			
Vehicles, motor, self-propelling, set up on own wheels Viz.: Commercial or freight vehicles, including chassis, freight trailers or freight semi-trailers, per KT ..... 190			
Vehicles parked on any municipal wharf by consent of and where designated by the Executive Director, per vehicle ..... 190			
(not subject to Note 3)			
Automobile, passenger, seating capacity not exceeding 10 passengers per vehicle, including pick-up trucks or pick-up truck chassis, per vehicle.			
Charge per day for first 21 days	81	160	483
Charge per day for each additional day over 21 to 45 days			
Charge per day for each additional day over 45 days			
See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.			
Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4		Ninth Revised Page ..... 125 Cancels	Item No.
SECTION NINE - Continued CONTAINER CRANES - Continued		Eight Revised Page ..... 125	
RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE USE OF HARBOR DEPARTMENT CONTAINER CRANES - Continued			
(l) All persons desiring to use a crane, as far in advance of the date of requested use as possible, shall make application to the Executive Director specifying the date and time of proposed use, nature and quantity of cargo to be handled, the estimated length of use and nature of use. Users shall be assigned use of a crane in order of their applications. Such assignments shall be subject to modification as required to accommodate preferential and secondary crane assignments. Such assignments may also be modified if a vessel is not actually available at the berth or if cargo is not actually available on the wharf premises. User shall conduct its operations expeditiously and shall cease use and return the crane to the control of the Harbor Department without delay upon conclusion of authorized use thereof or sooner when the crane is required by a preferential or secondary crane assignment. The Executive Director shall have the right to order the user to cease operation of a crane immediately whenever, in his opinion, the user is not using said crane in accordance with the terms of the assignment, or whenever such cessation is necessary for the best interest of the Port.			
(k) The Executive Director may refuse to assign a crane for purposes of handling any merchandise which in his opinion cannot be handled by the crane without substantial risk to any person or property, including the crane.			
(l) The charge for the use of container cranes shall be \$815 per hour. After the first hour, the charge shall be calculated in 15 minute increments or fraction thereof. The charge shall include the cost of fuel or power and normal repair and maintenance only. The charge shall apply from the time spent in the assignment or when operations begin, whichever occurs first, and shall continue until the crane is released to the Harbor Department. If the crane is unavailable for use at the time specified in the assignment for reasons beyond the control of the user, charges will be computed from the time actual use begins.			
(m) The use of a crane shall constitute acceptance and acknowledgment by the user of all the conditions and restrictions contained in this Item No. 900.			
See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.			
Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4		Seventh Revised Page ..... 131 Cancels	Item No.
SECTION ELEVEN CHARGES FOR OCCUPANCY OF OFFICE SPACE, ETC. IN TRANSIT SHEDS AND ON WHARVES AND WHARF PREMISES		Sixth Revised Page ..... 131	
MONTHLY CHARGES FOR OCCUPANCY OF OFFICE SPACE, ETC.			
Monthly charges for the occupancy of all office space (excluding passenger waiting rooms), private rest rooms (excluding public passenger rest rooms), gear corners, lockers and portable office structures in transit sheds and on wharves and wharf premises shall be at a rate as follows: (See Exception)			
(1) Class A office space and private rest rooms shall be charged for at the rate of 133 cents per square foot per month, subject to a minimum charge of \$161.12 per month (subject to Notes 1 and 2).			
(2) Class B office space and private rest rooms shall be charged for at the rate of 103 cents per square foot per month, subject to a minimum charge of \$124.52 per month (subject to Notes 1 and 2).			
(3) Class C office space and private rest rooms shall be charged for at the rate of 87 cents per square foot per month, subject to a minimum charge of \$124.52 per month (subject to Notes 1 and 2).			
(4) Gear corners shall be charged for at the rate of 27 cents per square foot per month, subject to a minimum charge of \$87.89 per month.			
(5) Lockers and portable office structures shall be charged for at the rate of 27 cents per square foot per month, subject to a minimum charge of \$87.89 per month.			
Note 1. Offices which have been air-conditioned by the Los Angeles Harbor Department at its expense shall be charged an additional 23 cents per square foot per month.			
See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.			
Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4		Seventh Revised Page ..... 134 Cancels	Item No.
SECTION TWELVE WATER AND ELECTRICITY		Sixth Revised Page ..... 134	
FRESH WATER RATES			
Fresh water supplied by the Department of Water and Power of the City of Los Angeles is subject to changes in rates without notification from the Harbor Department. When delivered to vessels at wharves and for services supplied in connection therewith through pipelines of the Harbor Department, a service charge of fifteen per cent (15%) of the cost of such water will be added for the use of such facilities including wharfage. (See Note)			
NOTE: A maximum charge of \$38.08 for each normal billing period (monthly) or fraction thereof will apply.			
In addition, the following charges will be made:			
(1) Service charge for portable meter, when furnished ..... \$9.52			
(2) Rental charge for each 50-foot section of water hose, when furnished ..... \$9.52			
PENALTY FOR ATTACHING HOSE OR TAKING WATER WITHOUT PERMISSION AND WITHOUT THE USE OF PORTABLE BACK FLOW PREVENTION APPLIANCE			
For the purpose of preventing contamination of fresh water supply on wharves, the Harbor Department has furnished each terminal portable back flow prevention appliance for use at all vessel service water outlets and hydrants. It shall be unlawful for any person to attach a hose to a vessel service water outlet or hydrant for the purpose of taking water on board any vessel without first attaching a portable back flow prevention appliance between said hose and said water supply outlet. It shall be unlawful to attach a hose to any other water outlet or hydrant upon any wharf or wharf premises, or to use any water hose or meter, or to take any water or attempt to take any water therefrom, except from regularly installed drinking stands, without permission first having been obtained from the Executive Director, and without having paid or agreed and arranged to pay therefor; provided, however, that any person may attach a hose, or otherwise use the water from any such outlet, for fire fighting purposes during the actual occurrence of a fire.			
Any violation of this Item shall subject such persons to the general penalties provided in this Tariff.			
See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.			
Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4		Sixth Revised Page ..... 138 Cancels	Item No.
SECTION FOURTEEN - Continued CARGO HANDLING - Continued		Fifth Revised Page ..... 138	
HANDLING PERMIT FEES			
The handling permit fees shall be six hundred sixty-six dollars (\$666.00) per annum, or fraction thereof, payable in advance.			
FILING OF TARIFFS			
No cargo handling permit shall be issued except upon written application therefore, in which application the handler shall specifically agree at all times to keep on file with the Board a tariff and supplements thereto showing the rates for charges of such handler identified as to operations and as to commodities; provided, that, in case any such handler shall be required by law to publish and file a tariff with any duly constituted regulatory body, a copy of such tariff shall be filed with the Board. Upon complaint of any interested party that any rate charged by a handler, or any rule, regulation or practice of a handler, who is not subject to the jurisdiction of any other duly constituted regulatory body, is discriminatory or unreasonable, the handler shall be required to show cause why an order should not be issued by the Board requiring said handler to modify, change or revise said rate, rule, regulation, or practice. Such complaint shall be filed in writing with the Board and the handler shall be granted a reasonable time to file his written reply thereto.			
Any charge based upon a rate in excess of or less than the rates set forth in such current tariff, or any refusal to abide by any lawful Order of the Board requiring a change, revision, or modification of any charge, rate, rule, regulation or practice, shall be sufficient cause for revocation or suspension of a cargo handling permit.			
REVOCAION AND PENALTIES			
Cargo handling permits shall be revocable by the Board at any time for such cause as the Board may deem just and sufficient.			
See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.			
Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4		Sixth Revised Page ..... 141 Cancels	Item No.
SECTION FIFTEEN - Continued PUBLIC LANDINGS - Continued		Fifth Revised Page ..... 141	
UNLAWFUL FOR VESSELS TO REMAIN AT PUBLIC LANDINGS EXCEPT WHILE LOADING OR DISCHARGING			
Any vessel availing itself of the privileges in Item 1520, which shall refuse or fail to haul away from such public landing after having finished loading or discharging, or both, as the case may be, which loading or discharging having begun must be completed without unwarranted delay, shall thereupon be assessed dockage at quadruple the rates elsewhere provided in this Tariff, and in addition thereto \$133.16 for each and every day, or fraction thereof, such vessel may remain at such landing in violation of this Item.			
VESSELS OVER 80 GROSS TONS NOT TO DOCK AT PUBLIC LANDINGS WITHOUT PERMIT; PENALTY FOR VIOLATIONS			
It shall be unlawful for any vessel of over 80 gross register or 50 tons underdeck measurement to dock at or make fast to any public landing without first having obtained a permit so to do from the Executive Director.			
In the case of any violation of this rule by any vessel, such vessel, in addition to the other penalties provided in this Tariff or by law, shall thereupon be subject to and shall be assessed dockage at quadruple the rates elsewhere provided in this Tariff, and in addition thereto \$133.16 for each and every day, or fraction thereof, it may remain at such landing in violation of this Item.			
PASSENGER CARRYING VESSELS FOR HIRE NOT TO DOCK AT PUBLIC LANDINGS WITHOUT PERMIT			
It shall be unlawful for any person operating any passenger carrying vessel for hire to dock at any public landing and take on or discharge passengers thereat without first having obtained a permit so to do from the Executive Director.			
See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.			
Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4		Seventh Revised Page ..... 164 Cancels	Item No.
SECTION EIGHTEEN - Continued GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS - MISCELLANEOUS - Continued		Sixth Revised Page ..... 164	
DIVING AND RELATED ACTIVITIES			
(a) It shall be unlawful for any person to underwater dive, or to engage or participate in underwater diving or in any other underwater activity in Los Angeles Harbor, except in designated recreational areas, without having in his possession a written permit from the Executive Director authorizing such diving or underwater activity.			
(b) It shall be unlawful for any person to underwater dive, or to engage or participate in underwater diving or in any other underwater activity in Los Angeles Harbor, unless there is an assistant present who shall be on the surface of the water close over the person engaging in diving or in any other underwater activity and able to make a conspicuous display of the prescribed signals for diving.			
(c) It shall be unlawful for any person, while underwater diving or participating or engaging in underwater diving or in any other underwater activity, to examine the hull or ground tackle of, or to attach anything to, or molest in any manner whatsoever, any vessel, or to examine or molest any premises or property in Los Angeles Harbor, without first having obtained written permission so to do from the lawful owner or operator of such vessel, premises or property.			
(d) The fee for the permit required by this Item shall be \$36.78 for the first year, payable in advance, and \$15.22 for each yearly renewal thereafter, payable in advance; provided, that the fee for a permit issued to any person who holds a similar written permit issued by any Port or Harbor in the State of California which is under the jurisdiction and control of the State, a municipality or a port district and which has promulgated rules and regulations regulating diving and authorizing the issuance of permits therefor, shall be \$15.22 for the first year, payable in advance; and provided, further, that no fee shall be collected for a permit issued to any authorized employee of the United States, any state, or a municipality or of any political subdivision, department, or agency thereof.			
The permit required by this Item may contain such conditions and restrictions as the Executive Director in his discretion may determine reasonably necessary to preserve or minimize the danger to life, limb or property. Failure to comply with any of the provisions contained herein or in such permit shall ipso facto terminate any of the privileges granted by said permit and said permit shall thereupon be null and void.			
See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.			
Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4		Sixth Revised Page ..... 177 Cancels	Item No.
SECTION NINETEEN - Continued COMMERCIAL FISHING VESSEL - Continued		Fifth Revised Page ..... 177	
FREE DOCKAGE TO COMMERCIAL FISHING VESSELS			
(a) For the purpose of providing for the accommodation and promotion of the fishing industry no dockage shall be assessed against any commercial fishing vessel during the time such vessel is actually discharging fish or taking on stores or supplies at any wharf designated by the Executive Director as a fish wharf to be used for such purposes.			
(b) Commercial fishing vessels ready to be unloaded shall have preference over commercial fishing vessels ready to be loaded, and whenever a commercial fishing vessel has been docked for taking on supplies, or has been unloaded and is ready to be loaded, such vessel must forthwith haul away and vacate the berth in favor of a commercial fishing vessel having a cargo of fish ready to be unloaded.			
(c) Berth 72 is hereby set aside for the exclusive joint use of the tenants of the Harbor Department occupying stalls in the Municipal Fish Market located on or contiguous to said Berth 72, and it shall be unlawful to make any vessel fast to or to load on any vessel at said Berth 72 except such commercial fishing vessels as actually unload fish for delivery to said Harbor Department tenants.			
(1) Class A office space and private rest rooms shall be charged for at the rate of 133 cents per square foot per month, subject to a minimum charge of \$161.12 per month (subject to Notes 1 and 2).			
(2) Class B office space and private rest rooms shall be charged for at the rate of 103 cents per square foot per month, subject to a minimum charge of \$124.52 per month (subject to Notes 1 and 2).			
(3) Class C office space and private rest rooms shall be charged for at the rate of 87 cents per square foot per month, subject to a minimum charge of \$124.52 per month (subject to Notes 1 and 2).			
(4) Gear corners shall be charged for at the rate of 27 cents per square foot per month, subject to a minimum charge of \$87.89 per month.			
(5) Lockers and portable office structures shall be charged for at the rate of 27 cents per square foot per month, subject to a minimum charge of \$87.89 per month.			
Note 1. Offices which have been air-conditioned by the Los Angeles Harbor Department at its expense shall be charged an additional 23 cents per square foot per month.			
See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.			
Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4		Sixth Revised Page ..... 181 Cancels	Item No.
SECTION NINETEEN - Continued COMMERCIAL FISHING VESSEL - Continued		Sixth Revised Page ..... 181	
UNLAWFUL FOR COMMERCIAL FISHING VESSELS TO REMAIN AT WHARVES EXCEPT WHILE UNLOADING OR LOADING			
Any vessel docked to be unloaded at Berth 72 or to be unloaded or loaded at any wharf designated by the Executive Director pursuant to Item 1905 (a), must be unloaded or loaded with due dispatch and without unnecessary delay.			
Any vessel, availing itself of the privileges of Item 1905, which shall refuse or fail to haul away from the wharf and vacate such berth after having finished discharging or loading, or both, as the case may be, shall thereupon be subject to and shall be assessed dockage at quadruple the rates elsewhere provided in this Tariff, and in addition thereto \$67.22 for each and every day, or fraction thereof, such vessel may remain at such wharf in violation of this Item.			
Any such vessel shall also be subject to removal and impound by or at the order of the Executive Director and at the expense and at the sole risk of such vessel and of its agents and owner, to such other place as the Executive Director may direct.			
All charges made in connection with moving and impounding vessels, as provided for herein, shall become due and payable within thirty (30) days after billing therefor.			
See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.			
Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4		Seventh Revised Page ..... 181 Cancels	Item No.
SECTION NINETEEN - Continued COMMERCIAL FISHING VESSEL - Continued		Sixth Revised Page ..... 181	
DOCKAGE RATES AND CHARGES FOR COMMERCIAL FISHING VESSELS HOLDING A VALID PERMIT			
Dockage shall be assessed against all commercial fishing vessels which hold and display a valid annual or temporary Commercial Fishing Vessel Permit issued by the Executive Director at the following rates:			
Annual Permit Length of vessel per meter or fraction thereof, per month or fraction thereof ..... \$5.11			
Temporary Permit (See Notes 1 and 2) Length of vessel per meter or fraction thereof, per day or fraction thereof ..... \$ 0.52 Length of vessel per meter or fraction thereof, per month or fraction thereof ..... \$5.11			
Note 1: Length of vessel to be determined from documents issued by the United States Coast Guard or the State of California.			
Note 2: Charges will be assessed at the daily dockage rate for the first ten (10) days of dockage under each permit. Effective on the commencement of the eleventh (11) day, the owner or operator holding a permit will have the option to continue the payment of dockage at the daily rate or to elect assessment at the rate per month or fraction thereof for the duration of the permit. Dockage at the daily rate shall be due and payable totally in advance. Dockage at the monthly rate shall be due and payable in advance monthly.			
See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.			
Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4		First Revised Page ..... 213 Cancels	Item No.
SECTION TWENTY-FOUR - Continued RECREATIONAL COURTESY DOCKS - Continued		Original Page ..... 213	
UNLAWFUL FOR VESSELS TO REMAIN AT RECREATIONAL COURTESY DOCKS			
Any vessel availing itself of the privileges in Item 2420, which shall refuse or fail to haul away from such Recreational Courtesy Docks after berthing for over four hours in any twenty-four hour period, shall be subject to and shall be assessed dockage at quadruple the rates elsewhere provided in this Tariff, and in addition thereto \$57.04 for each and every day, or fraction thereof, such vessel may remain at such landing in violation of this Item.			
VESSELS OVER 100 FEET OVERALL AND 100 GROSS TONS NOT TO DOCK AT RECREATIONAL COURTESY DOCKS WITHOUT PERMIT; PENALTY FOR VIOLATIONS			
It shall be unlawful for any vessel of over 100 feet overall and 100 gross register tons to dock at or make fast to any Recreational Courtesy Dock without first having obtained a permit so to do from the Executive Director.			
In the case of any violation of this rule by any vessel, such vessel, in addition to the other penalties provided in this Tariff or by law, shall thereupon be subject to and shall be assessed dockage at quadruple the rates elsewhere provided in this Tariff, and in addition thereto \$113.01 for each and every day, or fraction thereof, it may remain at such landing in violation of this Item.			
PASSENGER CARRYING VESSELS FOR HIRE NOT TO DOCK AT RECREATIONAL COURTESY DOCKS WITHOUT PERMIT			
It shall be unlawful for any person operating any passenger carrying vessel for hire to dock at any Recreational Courtesy Dock and take on or discharge passengers thereat without first having obtained a permit to do so from the Executive Director.			
See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.			
Correction No.	Order No.	Adopted	EFFECTIVE:

CNS# 4016089

**"The settlement says we have to publish next week in thirty newspapers."**

**"Is this a law office or an advertising agency?"**

**PUBLIC NOTICE ADVERTISING SPECIALISTS**

The California Newspaper Service Bureau specializes in notification by publication. That means publishing Class Action, Proposition 65, Bankruptcy and all other public notices as simple as one phone call.

We'll do what the statute says, what the judge requires, what the other counsel demands, what the client needs... and what you want.

**CALIFORNIA NEWSPAPER SERVICE BUREAU, A DAILY JOURNAL COMPANY**

Call for more information: **800/788-7840**



Transmittal 2

ORDER NO 26-1415

A Temporary Order of the Board of Harbor Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles amending Port of Los Angeles Tariff No. 4.

THE BOARD OF HARBOR COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DOES HEREBY ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Part of Los Angeles Tariff No. 4, adopted July 12, 1980, by Order No. 5837 and Ordinance No. 105,789, adopted April 10, 1990, as amended, is further amended as set forth in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. The Director of Environmental Management has determined that the proposed action is statutorily exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Section 15273.3 of the State CEQA Guidelines.

Section 3. The Board Secretary shall certify to the adoption of this Order by the Board of Harbor Commissioners and shall cause the same to be published once in a daily newspaper printed and published in the City of Los Angeles as well as posted electronically on the Port of Los Angeles website, to take effect prior to adoption by Ordinance by the Board of Harbor Commissioners on Jan. 29, 2026, commencing effective March 1, 2026.

HEREBY CERTIFY THAT the foregoing Order was adopted by the Board of Harbor Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles at its meeting held on Jan. 29, 2026

*[Signature]*  
AMBER M. KLESGE  
BOARD SECRETARY

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

January 30, 2026  
HYDEE FELDTSTON SOTO, City Attorney  
STEVEN Y. OTERA, General Counsel

By: *[Signature]*  
JOY M. GROSSE, Assistant General Counsel

JMC  
Attachment - Exhibit A

"EXHIBIT A" Transmittal 1

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

CHARGES FOR PILOTAGE

(a) Pilotage charges are in addition to all other charges contained in this Tariff and shall be assessed against all vessels subject to the payment of pilotage under Section 15273.3 of the State CEQA Guidelines, unless the vessel is exempt from the payment of pilotage under Section 15273.3 of the State CEQA Guidelines, unless satisfactory credit is obtained (subject to Exceptions 1,2,3, and paragraph (d)) (See Item No. 260, Civil Case No. 25CV00324).

(b) Pilotage charges will be assessed per gross registered ton in addition to a charge assessed on the overall length of the vessel per movement per (see Item 320) according to the following tables:

Gross Registered Ton (GRT) Rate Schedule

	3/1/2026	1/1/2027	1/1/2028	1/1/2029	1/1/2030
\$0.00081	\$0.00918	\$0.00999	\$0.01064	\$0.01133	

Overall Length of Vessel in Meters (See Item 320)

Dollars Per Movement

ENTERING OR LEAVING, INTRA, AND INTER HARBOR - Continued	3/1/2026	1/1/2027	1/1/2028	1/1/2029	1/1/2030
OVER 125	858	914	974	1037	1104
125	128	899	957	1020	1086
128	131	939	1000	1065	1135
131	134	982	1046	1114	1186
134	137	1032	1099	1171	1247
137	140	1080	1145	1221	1307
140	143	1124	1190	1270	1358
143	146	1174	1243	1326	1414
146	149	1224	1303	1388	1478
149	152	1274	1359	1449	1544
152	155	1324	1414	1509	1609
155	158	1374	1468	1568	1674
158	161	1424	1526	1632	1744
161	164	1474	1582	1692	1812
164	167	1524	1638	1752	1876
167	170	1574	1698	1824	1956
170	173	1624	1762	1902	2024
173	176	1674	1818	1992	2148
176	179	1724	1872	2016	2214

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Overall Length of Vessel in Meters (See Item 320)

Dollars Per Movement

ENTERING OR LEAVING, INTRA, AND INTER HARBOR - Continued	3/1/2026	1/1/2027	1/1/2028	1/1/2029	1/1/2030
OVER 179	182	2414	2173	2214	2465
182	185	2125	2263	2410	2567
185	188	2210	2354	2506	2669
188	191	2298	2448	2607	2776
191	194	2388	2543	2708	2884
194	197	2475	2636	2807	2999
197	200	2562	2727	2906	3107
200	203	2647	2819	3002	3197
203	206	2732	2909	3098	3310
206	210	2819	3002	3197	3405
210	214	2907	3096	3298	3512
214	220	2994	3188	3396	3611
220	229	3084	3286	3495	3716
229	232	3165	3371	3590	3823
232	238	3256	3467	3693	3933
238	244	3344	3558	3789	4036
244	250	3426	3649	3886	4139
250	256	3515	3743	3986	4245
256	262	3600	3831	4083	4354
262	268	3693	3933	4189	4461
268	274	3784	4041	4315	4595
274	280	3863	4144	4381	4666
280	286	3948	4255	4478	4769
286	292	4033	4365	4575	4872
292	298	4122	4478	4681	4980
298	304	4207	4480	4771	5082
304	310	4295	4574	4872	5188
310	316	4381	4666	4970	5293
316	322	4470	4760	5070	5399
322	328	4559	4856	5173	5507
328	334	4646	4947	5269	5612
334	340	4729	5036	5363	5712
340	346	4814	5127	5460	5815

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Overall Length of Vessel in Meters (See Item 320)

Dollars Per Movement

ENTERING OR LEAVING, INTRA, AND INTER HARBOR - Continued	3/1/2026	1/1/2027	1/1/2028	1/1/2029	1/1/2030
OVER 346	352	4902	5221	5560	5922
352	358	4992	5311	5660	6030
358	364	5079	5409	5761	6135
364	370	5167	5503	5861	6242

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Overall Length of Vessel in Meters (See Item 320)

Dollars Per Movement

ENTERING OR LEAVING, INTRA, AND INTER HARBOR - Continued	3/1/2026	1/1/2027	1/1/2028	1/1/2029	1/1/2030
OVER 370	376	5197	5533	5881	6242

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Overall Length of Vessel in Meters (See Item 320)

Dollars Per Movement

ENTERING OR LEAVING, INTRA, AND INTER HARBOR - Continued	3/1/2026	1/1/2027	1/1/2028	1/1/2029	1/1/2030
OVER 376	382	5282	5623	5983	6354

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Overall Length of Vessel in Meters (See Item 320)

Dollars Per Movement

ENTERING OR LEAVING, INTRA, AND INTER HARBOR - Continued	3/1/2026	1/1/2027	1/1/2028	1/1/2029	1/1/2030
OVER 382	388	5367	5713	6083	6464

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Overall Length of Vessel in Meters (See Item 320)

Dollars Per Movement

ENTERING OR LEAVING, INTRA, AND INTER HARBOR - Continued	3/1/2026	1/1/2027	1/1/2028	1/1/2029	1/1/2030
OVER 388	394	5452	5803	6183	6574

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Overall Length of Vessel in Meters (See Item 320)

Dollars Per Movement

ENTERING OR LEAVING, INTRA, AND INTER HARBOR - Continued	3/1/2026	1/1/2027	1/1/2028	1/1/2029	1/1/2030
OVER 394	400	5537	5893	6293	6694

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Overall Length of Vessel in Meters (See Item 320)

Dollars Per Movement

ENTERING OR LEAVING, INTRA, AND INTER HARBOR - Continued	3/1/2026	1/1/2027	1/1/2028	1/1/2029	1/1/2030
OVER 400	406	5622	5983	6393	6804

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Overall Length of Vessel in Meters (See Item 320)

Dollars Per Movement

ENTERING OR LEAVING, INTRA, AND INTER HARBOR - Continued	3/1/2026	1/1/2027	1/1/2028	1/1/2029	1/1/2030
OVER 406	412	5707	6073	6493	6914

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Overall Length of Vessel in Meters (See Item 320)

Dollars Per Movement

ENTERING OR LEAVING, INTRA, AND INTER HARBOR - Continued	3/1/2026	1/1/2027	1/1/2028	1/1/2029	1/1/2030
OVER 412	418	5792	6163	6593	7024

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

370	376	5243	5584	5947	6333	6744
376	382	5336	5682	6052	6445	6865
382	388	5423	5773	6151	6551	6976
388	394 and over	5511	5870	6251	6657	7090

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Intentionally left blank

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Intentionally left blank

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Intentionally left blank

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Intentionally left blank

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Intentionally left blank

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Intentionally left blank

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Intentionally left blank

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Intentionally left blank

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Intentionally left blank

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Intentionally left blank

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Intentionally left blank

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Intentionally left blank

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Intentionally left blank

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Intentionally left blank

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Intentionally left blank

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Intentionally left blank

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Intentionally left blank

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Intentionally left blank

See Item 10 for explanation of abbreviations and symbols.

Correction No. Order No. Ordinance No. Adopted

EFFECTIVE:

PORT OF LOS ANGELES - TARIFF NO. 4

Section THREE - Continued  
PILOTAGE - Continued

Item No. [D] 330

Intentionally left blank

a nonprofit legal services program. You can locate these nonprofit groups at the California Legal Services Web site ([www.lawhelpcalifornia.org](http://www.lawhelpcalifornia.org)), the California Courts Online Self-Help Center (

# LEGAL NOTICES

Continued from Page 14

**protegen.** Su respuesta por escrito tiene que estar en formato legal correcto si desea que procesen su caso en la corte. Es posible que haya un formulario que usted pueda usar para su respuesta. Puede encontrar estos formularios de la corte y más información en el Centro de Ayuda de las Cortes de California ([www.suorteca.gov](http://www.suorteca.gov)), en la biblioteca de leyes de su condado o en la corte que le quede más cerca. Si no puede pagar la cuota de presentación, pida al secretario de la corte que le dé un formulario de exención de pago de cuotas. Si no presenta su respuesta a tiempo, puede perder el caso por incumplimiento y la corte le podrá quitar su sueldo, dinero y bienes sin más advertencia.

**Hay otros requisitos legales.** Es recomendable que llame a un abogado inmediatamente. Si no conoce a un abogado, puede llamar a un servicio de remisión a abogados. Si no puede pagar a un abogado, es posible que cumpla con los requisitos para obtener servicios legales gratuitos de un programa de servicios legales sin fines de lucro. Puede encontrar estos grupos sin fines de lucro en el sitio web de California Legal Services ([www.lawhelpcalifornia.org](http://www.lawhelpcalifornia.org)), en el Centro de Ayuda de las Cortes de California ([www.suorteca.gov](http://www.suorteca.gov)) o poniéndose en contacto con la corte o el colegio de abogados locales. **AVISO:** Por ley, la corte tiene el derecho de reclamar las cuotas y los costos exentos por imponer un gravamen sobre cualquier recuperación de \$10,000 o más de valor recibida mediante un acuerdo o una concesión de arbitraje en un caso de derecho civil. Tiene que pagar el gravamen de la corte antes de que la corte pueda desear el caso.

The name and address of the court is (El nombre y dirección de la corte es): (El nombre y dirección de la corte es): Superior Court of California, for the County of Orange 12720 Norwalk Blvd., Norwalk, CA 90650 The name, address, and telephone number of plaintiff's attorney, or plaintiff without an attorney, is: (El nombre y dirección de la corte es): (El nombre y dirección de la corte es): 211, 2/18, 2/25, 3/4/26

**SUMMONS (CITACION JUDICIAL)**

CASE NUMBER (Número del Caso): 30-2024-01388345-CJ-BC-CJC

**NOTICE TO DEFENDANT (AVISO AL DEMANDADO):**

YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF (LO ESTÁ DEMANDANDO EL DEMANDANTE):

**NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED:**

**SUMMONS (CITACION JUDICIAL)**

CASE NUMBER (Número del Caso): 25PC50180

**NOTICE TO DEFENDANT (AVISO AL DEMANDADO):**

**NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED:**

**SUMMONS (CITACION JUDICIAL)**

CASE NUMBER (Número del Caso): 25SC01816

**NOTICE TO DEFENDANT (AVISO AL DEMANDADO):**

**NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED:**

**SUMMONS (CITACION JUDICIAL)**

CASE NUMBER (Número del Caso): 25SC01816

**NOTICE TO DEFENDANT (AVISO AL DEMANDADO):**

**NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED:**

**SUMMONS (CITACION JUDICIAL)**

CASE NUMBER (Número del Caso): 25SC01816

**NOTICE TO DEFENDANT (AVISO AL DEMANDADO):**

**NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED:**

**SUMMONS (CITACION JUDICIAL)**

CASE NUMBER (Número del Caso): 25SC01816

**NOTICE TO DEFENDANT (AVISO AL DEMANDADO):**

**NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED:**

**SUMMONS (CITACION JUDICIAL)**

CASE NUMBER (Número del Caso): 25SC01816

**NOTICE TO DEFENDANT (AVISO AL DEMANDADO):**

**NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED:**

form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. You can also find information on how to get a court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. You can also find information on how to get a court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. You can also find information on how to get a court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. You can also find information on how to get a court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. You can also find information on how to get a court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. You can also find information on how to get a court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. You can also find information on how to get a court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. You can also find information on how to get a court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. You can also find information on how to get a court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. You can also find information on how to get a court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. You can also find information on how to get a court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. You can also find information on how to get a court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. You can also find information on how to get a court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. You can also find information on how to get a court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. You can also find information on how to get a court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. You can also find information on how to get a court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. You can also find information on how to get a court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. You can also find information on how to get a court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. You can also find information on how to get a court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. You can also find information on how to get a court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. You can also find information on how to get a court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. You can also find information on how to get a court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. You can also find information on how to get a court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. You can also find information on how to get a court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. You can also find information on how to get a court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. You can also find information on how to get a court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. You can also find information on how to get a court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. You can also find information on how to get a court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

David W. Slayton Executive Officer/Clerk of Court, Clerk (Secretary), by S. Bolden, Deputy (Adjunto) (SEAL)

**FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

1. Breach of Contract  
2. Civil Theft - CCP §496(c)  
3. Negligent Misrepresentation CCP §1710(2)  
4. Intentional Misrepresentation CCP §1710(1)  
5. Conversion  
6. Fraud/Embezzlement  
7. Misappropriation of Name/Business Identity  
8. Unlawful Conversion  
9. Unlawful Conversion

10. Plaintiff, Alfa Prosmarttech PTE. LTD., Martorell S.R.O., Technohike PTE. LTD., Suntronix P.R.E. LTD., and PrimeTech Solutions EOOD, through their attorney, Sharon Appelbaum, Esq., of Appelbaum Law, P.C., bring this action for breach of contract, civil theft, negligent misrepresentation, intentional misrepresentation, conversion, fraud/embezzlement, and misappropriation of name/business identity seeking compensatory and punitive damages.

**I. PARTIES**

1. Plaintiff, Alfa Prosmarttech PTE. LTD., a foreign business entity duly registered with the State of New York.  
2. Plaintiff, Martorell S.R.O., is a foreign business entity duly registered with the State of California.  
3. Plaintiff, Technohike PTE. LTD., is a foreign business entity duly registered with the State of California.  
4. Plaintiff, Suntronix PTE. LTD., is a foreign business entity duly registered with the State of New York.  
5. Plaintiff, PrimeTech Solutions EOOD, is a foreign business entity duly registered with the State of California.  
6. Defendant, Nigina Izrailbekova, is an individual, who worked for all five (5) Plaintiffs, and resides in the State of California, conducting business from Los Angeles, California.  
7. Defendant, Alexander Smerdjian, (formerly Doe 1) is an individual, married to defendant Nigina Izrailbekova, and resides in the State of California in the County of Los Angeles.  
8. Defendant Galina Izrailbekova, (formerly Doe 2) is an individual, the mother of defendant Nigina Izrailbekova, and resides in the State of California in the County of Los Angeles.  
9. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allege that DOES 3 through 20 are persons whose true names and capacities are unknown to the plaintiffs at this time, and that the plaintiff would prefer to name them when their true identities are determined.

**II. JURISDICTION AND VENUE**

1. Venue is proper in Los Angeles County because the majority of the defendants resides in this county.  
**III. GENERAL ALLEGATIONS**

12. Between 2018 and 2024, all Plaintiffs employed defendant Nigina Izrailbekova as a defendant in trust, defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was entrusted with managing and accessing the bank accounts, wire transfers, credit accounts, and internal accounts of Plaintiff's bank.  
13. Beginning in June of 2024, and continuing to the present, defendant Nigina Izrailbekova systematically and unlawfully misappropriated company funds for her personal use. These acts included, but were not limited to:  
- Falsely claiming bank accounts were frozen and unable to be accessed, issuing checks to cover an amount of \$20,000 controlled; Withholding banking information from the Plaintiffs to conceal theft; Sending unauthorized wire transfers to an account in her husband, defendant Alexander Smerdjian, and to her own personal bank accounts; In November 2024, having her mother, defendant Galina Izrailbekova contact her employers and falsely claim that defendant Nigina Izrailbekova had been terminated.  
14. The Plaintiffs did not consent to or authorize the defendant to do any of the above.  
15. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and on that basis allege, that Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova embezzled funds in excess of approximately \$3,000,000 in the last 18 months of her employment with the Plaintiffs.  
16. Defendant actively concealed her misconduct by refusing to give bank statements and bank correspondence to the Plaintiffs, and by deleting all bank statements from her email.  
17. The loss of funds and defendant Nigina Izrailbekova disappearing from communication resulted in a half of business operations of all five (5) Plaintiffs to shut down.  
18. Upon discovery of the theft, the Plaintiffs conducted an internal investigation and removed defendant Nigina Izrailbekova by resolution in the Spring of 2025.  
19. The Plaintiffs have since hired a forensic accountant and other consultants to assess the full extent of the loss, and the full amount of the loss as of August 2024 onward, it is hard to trace the flow of money.  
20. In January 2025, Defendant misappropriated Plaintiff Alfa Prosmarttech PTE. LTD. funds and branding by using Plaintiff's name, damaging Plaintiff's business relationships and goodwill.

**IV. CAUSES OF ACTION**

**FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION (Breach of Contract)**

21. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates paragraphs 1 through 20, inclusive, as though fully set forth herein.  
22. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was appointed by each Plaintiff to be their director in the United States. This placed Defendant in a position of trust and confidence and handling the financial aspects of Plaintiff's business in the United States. Defendant had a duty to the Plaintiffs.  
23. By making false representations to Plaintiff, Defendant concealed the closing of the Plaintiffs' bank accounts, ceasing all communication with Plaintiffs, and removing the funds within the bank accounts without consent or authorization.  
24. As a direct and proximate cause of Defendant's actions, the Plaintiffs had a complete breakdown of business activities in the United States, as it came to a halt and all business operations were completely emptied and closed the bank accounts.  
25. As a result of Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova's breach of contract, the Plaintiffs suffered financial loss, lost business relationships, and a loss of capital in excess of \$9 million dollars from their accounts.  
26. Due to the Defendant's conduct, Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova caused Defendant to incur special damages in the amount taken plus special damages due to the loss of funds.

**FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION (Negligent Misrepresentation - CCP §1710(2))**

27. Plaintiffs realleges and incorporates paragraphs 1 through 25, inclusive, as though fully set forth herein.  
28. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
29. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
30. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
31. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
32. The money was removed from the bank accounts of the Plaintiffs and transferred to her personal bank account by Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova's husband, Defendant Alexander Smerdjian without the Plaintiffs' consent.  
33. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova's actions caused the Plaintiffs to incur special damages in the amount taken plus special damages due to the loss of funds.

**THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION (Negligent Misrepresentation - CCP §1710(2))**

27. Plaintiffs realleges and incorporates paragraphs 1 through 35, inclusive, as though fully set forth herein.  
28. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
29. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
30. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
31. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
32. The money was removed from the bank accounts of the Plaintiffs and transferred to her personal bank account by Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova's husband, Defendant Alexander Smerdjian without the Plaintiffs' consent.  
33. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova's actions caused the Plaintiffs to incur special damages in the amount taken plus special damages due to the loss of funds.

34. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
35. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
36. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
37. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
38. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
39. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
40. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
41. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
42. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
43. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
44. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
45. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
46. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
47. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
48. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
49. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
50. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
51. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
52. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
53. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
54. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
55. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
56. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
57. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
58. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
59. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
60. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
61. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
62. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
63. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
64. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
65. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
66. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
67. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
68. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
69. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
70. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
71. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
72. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
73. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
74. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
75. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
76. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
77. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
78. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
79. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
80. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
81. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
82. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
83. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
84. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
85. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
86. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
87. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
88. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
89. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
90. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
91. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
92. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
93. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
94. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
95. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
96. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
97. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
98. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
99. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
100. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
101. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
102. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
103. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
104. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
105. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
106. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
107. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
108. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
109. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
110. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
111. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
112. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
113. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
114. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
115. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
116. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
117. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
118. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
119. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
120. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
121. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
122. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
123. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
124. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
125. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
126. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
127. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
128. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
129. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
130. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
131. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
132. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
133. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
134. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
135. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
136. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
137. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
138. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
139. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
140. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
141. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
142. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
143. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
144. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
145. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
146. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
147. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
148. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
149. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
150. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
151. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
152. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
153. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
154. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
155. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
156. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
157. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
158. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
159. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
160. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
161. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
162. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
163. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
164. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
165. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
166. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
167. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
168. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
169. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
170. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
171. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
172. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
173. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
174. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
175. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
176. Defendant was aware that the money in the various bank accounts belonged to the Plaintiffs and was not her money.  
177. Defendant took money that did not belong to her, closed the Plaintiffs' bank accounts without their knowledge, and withheld the bank statements that showed her actions from the Plaintiffs.  
178. Defendant Nigina Izrailbekova was the United States director for each of the Plaintiffs.  
179. Defendant had access to the Plaintiffs' bank accounts.  
180

# LEGAL NOTICES

Continued from Page 15

PROPERTY INVOLVED: 17216 W Parthenia Street

STAFF CONTACT: Shane Strunk (213) 675-6022 or shane.strunk@lacity.org

**PROPOSED PROJECT:** The proposed project consists of the subdivision of a 52,526 gross square foot lot in the RA-1 Zone into two lots. Parcel 1 is proposed to be 34,487 square feet post-dedications, and has an existing single-family dwelling, detached garage, and pool/spa. The existing structures on Parcel 1 are to remain. Parcel 2 is proposed to be 16,666 square feet post-dedications and is vacant with no current plans for development. The applicant requests an area adjustment for a 4.77 percent reduction in required lot area to allow Parcel 2 to be 16,666 square feet in lot area in order to accept the dedications required by BOE. There are 21 trees on-site, none of which shall be removed. The Project proposes no grading.

**REQUESTS:** On behalf of the Advisory Agency, the Hearing Officer will consider: 1. The City Planning Commission shall consider an exemption from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15301, Class 1, and Section 15315, Class 15, and that no exceptions to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies. 2. Pursuant to LAMC Chapter 1, Section 17.51 and 17.53, and Chapter 17, Section 13B.7.5, a preliminary parcel map, AA-2025-971-PM-HCA, for the subdivision of one lot into two lots (Parcel 1 and Parcel 2) on a 52,526 gross square foot lot in the RA-1 Zone. 3. Pursuant to LAMC Chapter 1A, Section 13B.5.2, an adjustment to permit a 4.77 percent reduction in the minimum lot area requirement of the RA Zone to allow an area of 16,666 square feet in lieu of the otherwise required 17,500 square feet for Parcel 2.

The purpose of the hearing is to obtain testimony from affected and/or interested persons regarding this project. The environmental document will be among the matters considered at the hearing. The decision maker will consider the testimony presented at the hearing, written communication received prior to or at the hearing, and the merits of the project as it relates to existing environmental and land use regulations. After the hearing, the Hearing Officer will prepare a report, including final determination on the case and the final date to appeal the case.

**EXHAUSTION OF ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES AND JUDICIAL REVIEW -** If you challenge these agenda items in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing agenzized here, or in written correspondence on these matters delivered to this agency at or prior to the public hearing. If you seek judicial review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.5, the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section must be filed no later than the 90th day following the date on which the City's decision became final pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. There may be other time limits that also affect your ability to seek judicial review.

**ADVICE TO PUBLIC:** The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is uncertain since there may be several other items on the agenda. Written communications may be mailed to Los Angeles City Planning Department, Valley Project Planning Section, 6262 Van Nuys Boulevard, Room 430, Los Angeles, CA 91401 (Attention: Shane Strunk) or e-mailed to shane.strunk@lacity.org.

**REVIEW OF THE FILE:** AA-2025-971-PM-HCA, including the application and the environmental assessment are available for public inspection at the Department of City Planning, Van Nuys Office, Room 251 between the hours of 7:30 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Mondays, Tuesdays, Thursdays, and Fridays, and 9:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. Wednesdays. Please call the Hearing Officer indicated at the top of this notice several days in advance to assure that the file will be available. The files are not available for review on the day of the hearing.

**ACCOMMODATIONS:** Accommodations As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability. The hearing facility and its parking are wheelchair accessible. Sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or other services, such as translation between English and other languages, may also be provided upon written request submitted a minimum of seven (7) working days in advance to: per.planning@lacity.org. Be sure to identify the language you need English to be translated into, and indicate if the request is for oral or written translation services. If translation of a written document is requested, please include the document to be translated as an attachment to your email.

**Como entidad cubierta bajo el Título II del Acto de los Americanos con Desventajas, la Ciudad de Los Angeles no discrimina. La facilidad donde la junta se llevará a cabo y su estacionamiento son accesibles para sillas de ruedas. Traductores de Lengua de Muestra, dispositivos de oído, u otras ayudas auxiliares se pueden hacer disponibles si usted las pide en avance. Other services, such as translation between English and other languages, may also be provided upon request. Otros servicios, como traducción de Inglés a otros idiomas, también pueden hacerse disponibles si usted los pide en avance. To ensure availability or services, please make your request no later than three working days (72 hours) prior to the hearing by calling the staff person referenced in this notice. Para asegurar la disponibilidad de estos servicios, por favor haga su petición al mínimo de tres días (72 horas) antes de la reunión, llamando**

a la persona del personal mencionada en este aviso. \* Puede obtener información en Español acerca de esta junta llamando al (213) 978-1300 2/25/26

**DJ-4013218#**

**NOTICE TO BIDDERS** Notice is hereby given that the Director of Public Works will accept sealed bids for the reconstruction of curbs and gutters, sidewalks, driveways, alley intersections and cross gutters, as well as the performance of other incidental and appurtenant work under Project ID No. RMDJOC6752, Parkway Concrete Maintenance, Maintenance District No. 1, in various unincorporated communities of Los Angeles County. The bids must be submitted on the proposal forms included in the bidder's package of the contract documents. The contract documents for this project may be downloaded free of charge by visiting the Los Angeles County Public Works Business Opportunities website: <http://pw.lacounty.gov/general/contracts/opportunities>. The contract is for one year for a not-to-exceed amount of \$1,500,000. The prime contractor shall possess a valid California Class A or C-8 Contractor's license. The bids must be submitted electronically using Bid Express, [www.BidExpress.com](http://www.BidExpress.com), before 11 a.m. on Tuesday, March 10, 2026, and no bids may be submitted after that date and time. Registration instructions and the fee schedule for Bid Express are included in the Instructions to Bidders. Paper bids will not be accepted. The bids will be opened through a webcast immediately after the specified closing time. Bidders may participate in the public bid opening by visiting the Los Angeles County Public Works Business Opportunities website, selecting the project and clicking on the Microsoft Teams Online Bid Opening Webcast. For more information, please contact Ms. Irma Vasquez at (626) 458-4951 or [ivasquez@pw.lacounty.gov](mailto:ivasquez@pw.lacounty.gov). For Americans with Disabilities Act information, please contact Public Works Departmental Coordinator at (626) 458-4081 or Telecommunication Device for the Deaf at (626) 282-7829. Edward Yen, Executive Officer, Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors 2/17, 2/25/26

**DJ-4012754#**

### OFFICIAL NOTICE INVITING BIDS

Notice is hereby given that the Director of Public Works will receive sealed bids for the reconstruction of curbs and gutters, sidewalks, driveways, alley intersections and cross gutters, as well as the performance of other incidental and appurtenant work under Project ID No. RMDJOC6752, Parkway Concrete Maintenance, Maintenance District No. 1, in various unincorporated communities of Los Angeles County. The bids must be submitted on the proposal forms included in the bidder's package of the contract documents. The contract documents for this project may be downloaded free of charge by visiting the Los Angeles County Public Works Business Opportunities website: <http://pw.lacounty.gov/general/contracts/opportunities>. The contract is for one year for a not-to-exceed amount of \$1,500,000. The prime contractor shall possess a valid California Class A or C-8 Contractor's license. The bids must be submitted electronically using Bid Express, [www.BidExpress.com](http://www.BidExpress.com), before 11 a.m. on Tuesday, March 10, 2026, and no bids may be submitted after that date and time. Registration instructions and the fee schedule for Bid Express are included in the Instructions to Bidders. Paper bids will not be accepted. The bids will be opened through a webcast immediately after the specified closing time. Bidders may participate in the public bid opening by visiting the Los Angeles County Public Works Business Opportunities website, selecting the project and clicking on the Microsoft Teams Online Bid Opening Webcast. For more information, please contact Ms. Irma Vasquez at (626) 458-4951 or [ivasquez@pw.lacounty.gov](mailto:ivasquez@pw.lacounty.gov). For Americans with Disabilities Act information, please contact Public Works Departmental Coordinator at (626) 458-4081 or Telecommunication Device for the Deaf at (626) 282-7829. Edward Yen, Executive Officer, Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors 2/17, 2/25/26

**PRE-BID CONFERENCE** Public Works will hold a mandatory prebid conference with the ten prequalified Contractors on Tuesday, February 24, 2026, at 2:00 p.m., to provide information on the project, bid process, and answer any questions that the potential bidders may have. For further directions, please contact Ms. Ivonne Pena with the Public Works, Business Relations and Contracts Division, which shall be made available to any interested party upon request. **PRE-BID CONFERENCE** Public Works will hold a mandatory prebid conference with the ten prequalified Contractors on Tuesday, February 24, 2026, at 2:00 p.m., to provide information on the project, bid process, and answer any questions that the potential bidders may have. For further directions, please contact Ms. Ivonne Pena with the Public Works, Business Relations and Contracts Division, at (626) 458-2585 or [ipena@pw.lacounty.gov](mailto:ipena@pw.lacounty.gov). The County supports and encourages equal opportunity contracting. The contractor shall make good faith efforts, as defined in Section 2000 of the Public Contract Code, to contract with Community Business Enterprises. The Board of Supervisors reserves the right to reject any or all bids or to waive technical or inconsequential errors and discrepancies in bids submitted in the public's interest. **Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Information** Individuals requiring reasonable accessibility accommodations may request written materials in alternate formats, physical accessibility accommodations, sign language interpreters, or other reasonable accommodations by contacting our departmental Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator at (626) 458-4081, from 7:30 a.m. to 5 p.m., Monday through Thursday (excluding holidays). Persons who are deaf or hard of hearing may make contact by first dialing the California Relay Service at 7-1-1. Requests should

be made at least one week in advance to ensure availability. When making a reasonable accommodation request, please reference BRC-2. **Información sobre la Ley de Estadounidenses con Discapacidades (ADA)** Individuos que requieren acomodamientos razonable pueden solicitar materiales escritos en formatos alternativos, acomodamiento físico, intérpretes en lenguaje de señas Americano u otros acomodamientos razonables comunicándose con nuestro Coordinador Departamental de la Ley de Estadounidenses con Discapacidades al (626) 458-4081, de 7:30 a.m. a 5 p.m., lunes a jueves (excluyendo días festivos). Personas con problemas auditivos pueden comunicarse primer marcando al Servicio de Difusión de California al 7-1-1. Solicitudes pueden hacerse por lo menos una semana antes para asegurar disponibilidad. Cuando se haga una petición razonable para un acomodo, por favor mencione BRC-2. By order of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles, State of California, dated February 10, 2026. EDWARD YEN, EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 2/18, 2/25/26

**DJ-4012116#**

### PROBATE

**NOTICE OF PETITION TO ADMINISTER ESTATE OF ERNEST RAY AUSTIN CASE NO. 26STPB01671**

To all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, contingent creditors, and persons who may otherwise be interested in the will or estate, or both, of: ERNEST RAY AUSTIN A Petition for Probate has been filed by KEVIN DOUGLAS AUSTIN in the Superior Court of California, County of LOS ANGELES. The Petition for Probate requests that KEVIN DOUGLAS AUSTIN be appointed as personal representative to administer the estate of the decedent. The Petition requests the decedent's will and codicils, if any, be admitted to probate. The will and any codicils are available for examination in the file kept by the court. The Petition requests authority to administer the estate under the Independent Administration of Estates Act. (This authority will allow the personal representative to take many actions without obtaining court approval. Before taking certain very important actions, however, the personal representative will be required to give notice to interested persons unless they have waived notice or consented to the proposed action.) The independent administration authority will be granted unless an interested person files an objection to the petition and shows good cause why the court should not grant the authority. A hearing on the petition will be held in this court on March 20, 2026 at 8:30 am in Dept. 99 Room 615 located at 111 N Hill St, Los Angeles, CA 90012, Stanley Mosk Courthouse. Per Probate Court - Dept.99 Policies and Procedures Court appearances may be made either in person or virtually, unless otherwise ordered by the Court. Remote appearances must be made using the Court's LACourtConnect platform. On the day of the hearing, participants must check in through the LACourtConnect Same Day Check-In portal at: <https://lacc.lacourt.org/> If you object to the granting of the petition, you should appear at the hearing and state your objections or file written objections with the court before the hearing. Your appearance may be in person or by your attorney. If you are a creditor or a contingent creditor of the decedent, you must file your claim with the court and mail a copy to the personal representative appointed by the court within the later of either (1) four months from the date of first issuance of letters to a general personal representative, as defined in section 58(b) of the California Probate Code, or (2) 60 days from the date of mailing or personal delivery to you of a notice under section 9052 of the California Probate Code. Other California statutes and legal authority may affect your rights as a creditor. You may want to consult with an attorney knowledgeable in California law.

**NOTICE OF PETITION TO ADMINISTER ESTATE OF TSION ASAMAW CASE NO. 26STPB01654** To all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, contingent creditors, and persons who may otherwise be interested in the will or estate, or both of TSION ASAMAW. A PETITION FOR PROBATE has been filed by EDWARD ROBERT DREES in the Superior Court of California, County of LOS ANGELES. THE PETITION FOR PROBATE requests that EDWARD ROBERT DREES be appointed as personal representative to administer the estate of the decedent. THE PETITION requests authority to administer the estate under the Independent Administration of Estates Act. (This authority will allow the personal representative to take many actions without obtaining court approval. Before taking certain very important actions, however, the personal representative will be required to give notice to interested persons unless they have waived notice or consented to the proposed action.) The independent administration authority will be granted unless an interested person files an objection to the petition and shows good cause why the court should not grant the authority. A HEARING on the petition will be held in this court as follows: 03/13/26 at 8:30AM in Dept. 67 located at 111 N. HILL ST., LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 IF YOU OBJECT to the granting of the petition, you should appear at the hearing and state your objections or file written objections with the court before the hearing. Your appearance may be in person or by your attorney. IF YOU ARE A CREDITOR or a contingent creditor of the decedent, you must file your claim with the court and mail a copy to the personal representative appointed by the court within the later of either (1) four months from the date of first issuance of letters to a general personal representative, as defined in section 58(b) of the California Probate Code, or (2) 60 days from the date of mailing or personal delivery to you of a notice under section 9052 of the California Probate Code. Other California statutes and legal authority may affect your rights as a creditor. You may want to consult with an attorney knowledgeable in California law.

**NOTICE OF PETITION TO ADMINISTER ESTATE OF CELIA GALLARDO GRANILLO AKA CELIA G. GRANILLO AKA CELIA GRANILLO CASE NO. 26STPB01744** To all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, contingent creditors, and persons who may otherwise be interested in the will or estate, or both of CELIA GALLARDO GRANILLO AKA CELIA G. GRANILLO AKA CELIA GRANILLO. A PETITION FOR PROBATE has been filed by ARLENE CORTEZ in the Superior Court of California, County of LOS ANGELES. THE PETITION FOR PROBATE requests that ARLENE CORTEZ be appointed as personal representative to administer the estate of the decedent. THE PETITION requests authority to administer the estate under the Independent Administration of Estates Act with limited authority. (This authority will allow the personal representative to take many actions without obtaining court approval. Before taking certain very important actions, however, the personal representative will be required to give notice to interested persons unless they have waived notice or consented to the proposed action.) The independent administration authority will be granted unless an interested person files an objection to the petition and shows good cause why the court should not grant the authority. A HEARING on the petition will be held in this court as follows: 03/26/26 at 8:30AM in Dept. 5 located at 111 N. HILL ST., LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 IF YOU OBJECT to the granting of the petition, you should appear at the hearing and state your objections or file written objections with the court before the hearing. Your appearance may be in person or by your attorney. IF YOU ARE A CREDITOR or a contingent creditor of the decedent, you must file your claim with the court and mail a copy to the personal representative appointed by the court within the later of either (1) four months from the date of first issuance of letters to a general personal representative, as defined in section 58(b) of the California Probate Code, or (2) 60 days from the date of mailing or personal delivery to you of a notice under section 9052 of the California Probate Code. Other California statutes and legal authority may affect your rights as a creditor. You may want to consult with an attorney knowledgeable in California law.

form is available from the court clerk. Attorney for Petitioner: CHRISTINA V. EVANGELISTA, ESQ., WEINER LAW, 12626 HIGH BLVD, DRIVE STE. 440, SAN DIEGO, CA 92130, Telephone: 858-356-9070 2/25, 2/26, 3/4/26

**DJ-4015774#**

**NOTICE OF PETITION TO ADMINISTER ESTATE OF CELIA GALLARDO GRANILLO AKA CELIA G. GRANILLO AKA CELIA GRANILLO CASE NO. 26STPB01744** To all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, contingent creditors, and persons who may otherwise be interested in the will or estate, or both of CELIA GALLARDO GRANILLO AKA CELIA G. GRANILLO AKA CELIA GRANILLO. A PETITION FOR PROBATE has been filed by ARLENE CORTEZ in the Superior Court of California, County of LOS ANGELES. THE PETITION FOR PROBATE requests that ARLENE CORTEZ be appointed as personal representative to administer the estate of the decedent. THE PETITION requests authority to administer the estate under the Independent Administration of Estates Act with limited authority. (This authority will allow the personal representative to take many actions without obtaining court approval. Before taking certain very important actions, however, the personal representative will be required to give notice to interested persons unless they have waived notice or consented to the proposed action.) The independent administration authority will be granted unless an interested person files an objection to the petition and shows good cause why the court should not grant the authority. A HEARING on the petition will be held in this court as follows: 03/26/26 at 8:30AM in Dept. 5 located at 111 N. HILL ST., LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 IF YOU OBJECT to the granting of the petition, you should appear at the hearing and state your objections or file written objections with the court before the hearing. Your appearance may be in person or by your attorney. IF YOU ARE A CREDITOR or a contingent creditor of the decedent, you must file your claim with the court and mail a copy to the personal representative appointed by the court within the later of either (1) four months from the date of first issuance of letters to a general personal representative, as defined in section 58(b) of the California Probate Code, or (2) 60 days from the date of mailing or personal delivery to you of a notice under section 9052 of the California Probate Code. Other California statutes and legal authority may affect your rights as a creditor. You may want to consult with an attorney knowledgeable in California law.

**DJ-4012116#**

### PROBATE

**NOTICE OF PETITION TO ADMINISTER ESTATE OF ERNEST RAY AUSTIN CASE NO. 26STPB01671**

To all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, contingent creditors, and persons who may otherwise be interested in the will or estate, or both, of: ERNEST RAY AUSTIN A Petition for Probate has been filed by KEVIN DOUGLAS AUSTIN in the Superior Court of California, County of LOS ANGELES. The Petition for Probate requests that KEVIN DOUGLAS AUSTIN be appointed as personal representative to administer the estate of the decedent. The Petition requests the decedent's will and codicils, if any, be admitted to probate. The will and any codicils are available for examination in the file kept by the court. The Petition requests authority to administer the estate under the Independent Administration of Estates Act. (This authority will allow the personal representative to take many actions without obtaining court approval. Before taking certain very important actions, however, the personal representative will be required to give notice to interested persons unless they have waived notice or consented to the proposed action.) The independent administration authority will be granted unless an interested person files an objection to the petition and shows good cause why the court should not grant the authority. A hearing on the petition will be held in this court on March 20, 2026 at 8:30 am in Dept. 99 Room 615 located at 111 N Hill St, Los Angeles, CA 90012, Stanley Mosk Courthouse. Per Probate Court - Dept.99 Policies and Procedures Court appearances may be made either in person or virtually, unless otherwise ordered by the Court. Remote appearances must be made using the Court's LACourtConnect platform. On the day of the hearing, participants must check in through the LACourtConnect Same Day Check-In portal at: <https://lacc.lacourt.org/> If you object to the granting of the petition, you should appear at the hearing and state your objections or file written objections with the court before the hearing. Your appearance may be in person or by your attorney. If you are a creditor or a contingent creditor of the decedent, you must file your claim with the court and mail a copy to the personal representative appointed by the court within the later of either (1) four months from the date of first issuance of letters to a general personal representative, as defined in section 58(b) of the California Probate Code, or (2) 60 days from the date of mailing or personal delivery to you of a notice under section 9052 of the California Probate Code. Other California statutes and legal authority may affect your rights as a creditor. You may want to consult with an attorney knowledgeable in California law.

**NOTICE OF PETITION TO ADMINISTER ESTATE OF SUSAN ILENE MCKANE AKA SUSAN MCKANE CASE NO. 26STPB01499** To all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, contingent creditors, and persons who may otherwise be interested in the will or estate, or both of SUSAN ILENE MCKANE AKA SUSAN MCKANE. A PETITION FOR PROBATE has been filed by SALVATORE BONELLO in the Superior Court of California, County of LOS ANGELES. THE PETITION FOR PROBATE requests that SALVATORE BONELLO be appointed as personal representative to administer the estate of the decedent. THE PETITION requests authority to administer the estate under the Independent Administration of Estates Act. (This authority will allow the personal representative to take many actions without obtaining court approval. Before taking certain very important actions, however, the personal representative will be required to give notice to interested persons unless they have waived notice or consented to the proposed action.) The independent administration authority will be granted unless an interested person files an objection to the petition and shows good cause why the court should not grant the authority. A HEARING on the petition will be held in this court as follows: 03/13/26 at 8:30AM in Dept. 67 located at 111 N. HILL ST., LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 IF YOU OBJECT to the granting of the petition, you should appear at the hearing and state your objections or file written objections with the court before the hearing. Your appearance may be in person or by your attorney. IF YOU ARE A CREDITOR or a contingent creditor of the decedent, you must file your claim with the court and mail a copy to the personal representative appointed by the court within the later of either (1) four months from the date of first issuance of letters to a general personal representative, as defined in section 58(b) of the California Probate Code, or (2) 60 days from the date of mailing or personal delivery to you of a notice under section 9052 of the California Probate Code. Other California statutes and legal authority may affect your rights as a creditor. You may want to consult with an attorney knowledgeable in California law.

**NOTICE OF PETITION TO ADMINISTER ESTATE OF TSION ASAMAW CASE NO. 26STPB01654** To all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, contingent creditors, and persons who may otherwise be interested in the will or estate, or both of TSION ASAMAW. A PETITION FOR PROBATE has been filed by EDWARD ROBERT DREES in the Superior Court of California, County of LOS ANGELES. THE PETITION FOR PROBATE requests that EDWARD ROBERT DREES be appointed as personal representative to administer the estate of the decedent. THE PETITION requests authority to administer the estate under the Independent Administration of Estates Act. (This authority will allow the personal representative to take many actions without obtaining court approval. Before taking certain very important actions, however, the personal representative will be required to give notice to interested persons unless they have waived notice or consented to the proposed action.) The independent administration authority will be granted unless an interested person files an objection to the petition and shows good cause why the court should not grant the authority. A HEARING on the petition will be held in this court as follows: 03/13/26 at 8:30AM in Dept. 67 located at 111 N. HILL ST., LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 IF YOU OBJECT to the granting of the petition, you should appear at the hearing and state your objections or file written objections with the court before the hearing. Your appearance may be in person or by your attorney. IF YOU ARE A CREDITOR or a contingent creditor of the decedent, you must file your claim with the court and mail a copy to the personal representative appointed by the court within the later of either (1) four months from the date of first issuance of letters to a general personal representative, as defined in section 58(b) of the California Probate Code, or (2) 60 days from the date of mailing or personal delivery to you of a notice under section 9052 of the California Probate Code. Other California statutes and legal authority may affect your rights as a creditor. You may want to consult with an attorney knowledgeable in California law.

THE PETITION requests authority to administer the estate under the Independent Administration of Estates Act with limited authority. (This authority will allow the personal representative to take many actions without obtaining court approval. Before taking certain very important actions, however, the personal representative will be required to give notice to interested persons unless they have waived notice or consented to the proposed action.) The independent administration authority will be granted unless an interested person files an objection to the petition and shows good cause why the court should not grant the authority. A HEARING on the petition will be held in this court as follows: 03/20/26 at 8:30AM in Dept. 11 located at 111 N. HILL ST., LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 IF YOU OBJECT to the granting of the petition, you should appear at the hearing and state your objections or file written objections with the court before the hearing. Your appearance may be in person or by your attorney. IF YOU ARE A CREDITOR or a contingent creditor of the decedent, you must file your claim with the court and mail a copy to the personal representative appointed by the court within the later of either (1) four months from the date of first issuance of letters to a general personal representative, as defined in section 58(b) of the California Probate Code, or (2) 60 days from the date of mailing or personal delivery to you of a notice under section 9052 of the California Probate Code. Other California statutes and legal authority may affect your rights as a creditor. You may want to consult with an attorney knowledgeable in California law.

**NOTICE OF PETITION TO ADMINISTER ESTATE OF BUTCH JOHNSON AKA OSCAR "BUTCH" JOHNSON AKA OSCAR D. JOHNSON CASE NO. 26STPB01500** To all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, contingent creditors, and persons who may otherwise be interested in the will or estate, or both of BUTCH JOHNSON AKA OSCAR "BUTCH" JOHNSON AKA OSCAR D. JOHNSON. A PETITION FOR PROBATE has been filed by LA TREASE M. KELLEY-SCHMIDT in the Superior Court of California, County of LOS ANGELES. THE PETITION FOR PROBATE requests that LA TREASE M. KELLEY-SCHMIDT be appointed as personal representative to administer the estate of the decedent. THE PETITION requests the decedent's WILL and codicils, if any, be admitted to probate. THE WILL and any codicils are available for examination in the file kept by the court.

**NOTICE OF PETITION TO ADMINISTER ESTATE OF SUSAN ILENE MCKANE AKA SUSAN MCKANE CASE NO. 26STPB01499** To all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, contingent creditors, and persons who may otherwise be interested in the will or estate, or both of SUSAN ILENE MCKANE AKA SUSAN MCKANE. A PETITION FOR PROBATE has been filed by SALVATORE BONELLO in the Superior Court of California, County of LOS ANGELES. THE PETITION FOR PROBATE requests that SALVATORE BONELLO be appointed as personal representative to administer the estate of the decedent. THE PETITION requests authority to administer the estate under the Independent Administration of Estates Act. (This authority will allow the personal representative to take many actions without obtaining court approval. Before taking certain very important actions, however, the personal representative will be required to give notice to interested persons unless they have waived notice or consented to the proposed action.) The independent administration authority will be granted unless an interested person files an objection to the petition and shows good cause why the court should not grant the authority. A HEARING on the petition will be held in this court as follows: 03/13/26 at 8:30AM in Dept. 9 located at 111 N. HILL ST., LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 IF YOU OBJECT to the granting of the petition, you should appear at the hearing and state your objections or file written objections with the court before the hearing. Your appearance may be in person or by your attorney. IF YOU ARE A CREDITOR or a contingent creditor of the decedent, you must file your claim with the court and mail a copy to the personal representative appointed by the court within the later of either (1) four months from the date of first issuance of letters to a general personal representative, as defined in section 58(b) of the California Probate Code, or (2) 60 days from the date of mailing or personal delivery to you of a notice under section 9052 of the California Probate Code. Other California statutes and legal authority may affect your rights as a creditor. You may want to consult with an attorney knowledgeable in California law.

**NOTICE OF PETITION TO ADMINISTER ESTATE OF BRYAN L. NGO SBN 190154 SYLLIA N. VOVAN SBN 283747 FORTIS LLP 650 TOWN CENTER DR., #600 COSTA MESA CA 92626 Telephone (714) 839-3800 BSC 228092 2/24, 2/25, 3/3/26**

**DJ-4015676#**

**NOTICE OF PETITION TO ADMINISTER ESTATE OF SUSAN ILENE MCKANE AKA SUSAN MCKANE CASE NO. 26STPB01499** To all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, contingent creditors, and persons who may otherwise be interested in the will or estate, or both of SUSAN ILENE MCKANE AKA SUSAN MCKANE. A PETITION FOR PROBATE has been filed by SALVATORE BONELLO in the Superior Court of California, County of LOS ANGELES. THE PETITION FOR PROBATE requests that SALVATORE BONELLO be appointed as personal representative to administer the estate of the decedent. THE PETITION requests authority to administer the estate under the Independent Administration of Estates Act. (This authority will allow the personal representative to take many actions without obtaining court approval. Before taking certain very important actions, however, the personal representative will be required to give notice to interested persons unless they have waived notice or consented to the proposed action.) The independent administration authority will be granted unless an interested person files an objection to the petition and shows good cause why the court should not grant the authority. A HEARING on the petition will be held in this court as follows: 03/13/26 at 8:30AM in Dept. 9 located at 111 N. HILL ST., LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 IF YOU OBJECT to the granting of the petition, you should appear at the hearing and state your objections or file written objections with the court before the hearing. Your appearance may be in person or by your attorney. IF YOU ARE A CREDITOR or a contingent creditor of the decedent, you must file your claim with the court and mail a copy to the personal representative appointed by the court within the later of either (1) four months from the date of first issuance of letters to a general personal representative, as defined in section 58(b) of the California Probate Code, or (2) 60 days from the date of mailing or personal delivery to you of a notice under section 9052 of the California Probate Code. Other California statutes and legal authority may affect your rights as a creditor. You may want to consult with an attorney knowledgeable in California law.

**LEGAL ACTION WORKSHOP 18375 VENTURA BLVD., SUITE 430 TARZANA CA 91356 Telephone (818) 246-0073 2/24, 2/25, 3/3/26**

**DJ-4015698#**

**NOTICE OF PETITION TO ADMINISTER ESTATE OF TSION ASAMAW CASE NO. 26STPB01654** To all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, contingent creditors, and persons who may otherwise be interested in the will or estate, or both of TSION ASAMAW. A PETITION FOR PROBATE has been filed by EDWARD ROBERT DREES in the Superior Court of California, County of LOS ANGELES. THE PETITION FOR PROBATE requests that EDWARD ROBERT DREES be appointed as personal representative to administer the estate of the decedent. THE PETITION requests authority to administer the estate under the Independent Administration of Estates Act. (This authority will allow the personal representative to take many actions without obtaining court approval. Before taking certain very important actions, however, the personal representative will be required to give notice to interested persons unless they have waived notice or consented to the proposed action.) The independent administration authority will be granted unless an interested person files an objection to the petition and shows good cause why the court should not grant the authority. A HEARING on the petition will be held in this court as follows: 03/13/26 at 8:30AM in Dept. 67 located at 111 N. HILL ST., LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 IF YOU OBJECT to the granting of the petition, you should appear at the hearing and state your objections or file written objections with the court before the hearing. Your appearance may be in person or by your attorney. IF YOU ARE A CREDITOR or a contingent creditor of the decedent, you must file your claim with the court and mail a copy to the personal representative appointed by the court within the later of either (1) four months from the date of first issuance of letters to a general personal representative, as defined in section 58(b) of the California Probate Code, or (2) 60 days from the date of mailing or personal delivery to you of a notice under section 9052 of the California Probate Code. Other California statutes and legal authority may affect your rights as a creditor. You may want to consult with an attorney knowledgeable in California law.

by the court within the later of either (1) four months from the date of first issuance of letters to a general personal representative, as defined in section 58(b) of the California Probate Code, or (2) 60 days from the date of mailing or personal delivery to you of a notice under section 9052 of the California Probate Code. Other California statutes and legal authority may affect your rights as a creditor. You may want to consult with an attorney knowledgeable in California law.

**NOTICE OF PETITION TO ADMINISTER ESTATE OF BUTCH JOHNSON AKA OSCAR "BUTCH" JOHNSON AKA OSCAR D. JOHNSON CASE NO. 26STPB01500** To all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, contingent creditors, and persons who may otherwise be interested in the will or estate, or both of BUTCH JOHNSON AKA OSCAR "BUTCH" JOHNSON AKA OSCAR D. JOHNSON. A PETITION FOR PROBATE has been filed by LA TREASE M. KELLEY-SCHMIDT in the Superior Court of California, County of LOS ANGELES. THE PETITION FOR PROBATE requests that LA TREASE M. KELLEY-SCHMIDT be appointed as personal representative to administer the estate of the decedent. THE PETITION requests the decedent's WILL and codicils, if any, be admitted to probate. THE WILL and any codicils are available for examination in the file kept by the court.

**NOTICE OF PETITION TO ADMINISTER ESTATE OF SUSAN ILENE MCKANE AKA SUSAN MCKANE CASE NO. 26STPB01499** To all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, contingent creditors, and persons who may otherwise be interested in the will or estate, or both of SUSAN ILENE MCKANE AKA SUSAN MCKANE. A PETITION FOR PROBATE has been filed by SALVATORE BONELLO in the Superior Court of California, County of LOS ANGELES. THE PETITION FOR PROBATE requests that SALVATORE BONELLO be appointed as personal representative to administer the estate of the decedent. THE PETITION requests authority to administer the estate under the Independent Administration of Estates Act. (This authority will allow the personal representative to take many actions without obtaining court approval. Before taking certain very important actions, however, the personal representative will be required to give notice to interested persons unless they have waived notice or consented to the proposed action.) The independent administration authority will be granted unless an interested person files an objection to the petition and shows good cause why the court should not grant the authority. A HEARING on the petition will be held in this court as follows: 03/13/26 at 8:30AM in Dept. 9 located at 111 N. HILL ST., LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 IF YOU OBJECT to the granting of the petition, you should appear at the hearing and state your objections or file written objections with the court before the hearing. Your appearance may be in person or by your attorney. IF YOU ARE A CREDITOR or a contingent creditor of the decedent, you must file your claim with the court and mail a copy to the personal representative appointed by the court within the later of either (1) four months from the date of first issuance of letters to a general personal representative, as defined in section 58(b) of the California Probate Code, or (2) 60 days from the date of mailing or personal delivery to you of a notice under section 9052 of the California Probate Code. Other California statutes and legal authority may affect your rights as a creditor. You may want to consult with an attorney knowledgeable in California law.

**NOTICE OF PETITION TO ADMINISTER ESTATE OF SUSAN ILENE MCKANE AKA SUSAN MCKANE CASE NO. 26STPB01499** To all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, contingent creditors, and persons who may otherwise be interested in the will or estate, or both of SUSAN ILENE MCKANE AKA SUSAN MCKANE. A PETITION FOR PROBATE has been filed by SALVATORE BONELLO in the Superior Court of California, County of LOS ANGELES. THE PETITION FOR PROBATE requests that SALVATORE BONELLO be appointed as personal representative to administer the estate of the decedent. THE PETITION requests authority to administer the estate under the Independent Administration of Estates Act. (This authority will allow the personal representative to take many actions without obtaining court approval. Before taking certain very important actions, however, the personal representative will be required to give notice to interested persons unless they have waived notice or consented to the proposed action.) The independent administration authority will be granted unless an interested person files an objection to the petition and shows good cause why the court should not grant the authority. A HEARING on the petition will be held in this court as follows: 03/13/26 at 8:30AM in Dept. 9 located at 111 N. HILL ST., LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 IF YOU OBJECT to the granting of the petition, you should appear at the hearing and state your objections or file written objections with the court before the hearing. Your appearance may be in person or by your attorney. IF YOU ARE A CREDITOR or a contingent creditor of the decedent, you must file your claim with the court and mail a copy to the personal representative appointed by the court within the later of either (1) four months from the date of first issuance of letters to a general personal representative, as defined in section 58(b) of the California Probate Code, or (2) 60 days from the date of mailing or personal delivery to you of a notice under section 9052 of the California Probate Code. Other California statutes and legal authority may affect your rights as a creditor. You may want to consult with an attorney knowledgeable in California law.

**NOTICE OF PETITION TO ADMINISTER ESTATE OF SUSAN ILENE MCKANE AKA SUSAN MCKANE CASE NO. 26STPB01499** To all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, contingent creditors, and persons who may otherwise be interested in the will or estate, or both of SUSAN ILENE MCKANE AKA SUSAN MCKANE. A PETITION FOR PROBATE has been filed by SALVATORE BONELLO in the Superior Court of California, County of LOS ANGELES. THE PETITION FOR PROBATE requests that SALVATORE BONELLO be appointed as personal representative to administer the estate of the decedent. THE PETITION requests authority to administer the estate under the Independent Administration of Estates Act. (This authority will allow the personal representative to take many actions without obtaining court approval. Before taking certain very important actions, however, the personal representative will be required to give notice to interested persons unless they have waived notice or